
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Tuesday, 22 June 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Alastair Gould, Carole Jackson, Denise Knights, Benjamin Martin, 
Ben J Martin, Hannah Perkin, Julian Saunders, David Simmons, Eddie Thomas, 
Tim Valentine and Mike Whiting. 
 
Quorum = 4 
  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on Monday 21 June 2021.  
 
Privacy Statement  
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished.  
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 

 

1.  Election of Chairman 
 

 

2.  Election of Vice-Chairman 
 

 

3.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or  
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or  
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They  
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. The Chairman  
will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in respect of items  
on this agenda, under the following headings:  
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011.  
The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be  
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and  
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is  
provision for public speaking.  
 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of  
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the  
existence of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI  
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.  
 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, having  
considered the facts would conclude that there was a real possibility that  
the Member might be predetermined or biased the Member should  
declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the meeting while  
that item is considered. 
 
Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the existence  
or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any item on this  
agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer, the Head  
of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible,  
and in advance of the meeting. 
  

 

5.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 March 2021 (Minutes 
Nos. 572 - 581) as a correct record. 
  

 

6.  Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

5 - 6 

7.  Public Forum 
 

 

8.  Local issues 
 

 

9.  Siting of plaques at places of interest 
 

7 - 8 

10.  Bus services between Faversham villages and rural areas - next steps 
 

9 - 10 

11.  Update on Area Committee Review 
 

 

12.  Future funding 
 

 

13.  Matters referred to Committee by Cabinet 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2424/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2018-Mar-2021%2019.00%20Eastern%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

14.  Matters referred to Cabinet by Committee 
 

 

 

Issued on Monday 14 June 2021 
 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Area Committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Eastern Area Committee meeting: June 2021 – Matters arising 

Item Who initiated? Background Progress on actions 

Heritage issues Cabinet Member for 
Planning 

Cabinet adopted a Heritage Strategy 
and Action Plan on 18 March 2020.  
The Action Plan contains a programme 
of Conservation Area reviews.  It has 
been suggested by the Cabinet 
Member that the Area Committee may 
want to fund CA reviews for areas 
which are outside of the planned 
programme of reviews in the Action 
Plan.   
 
As it was noted in the minutes of the 
last meeting that there were no 
suggestions regarding additional 
conservation area reviews, the Chair 
proposes bringing this item forward at 
a later meeting to see if any proposals 
have been come forward. 

The Chair reminds members to let her 
know if they have any suggestions. 

Brown tourism 
signs 

Cabinet Member for 
Planning 

To commence an audit of existing local 

brown signs in concert with parish 

councils.   

Cabinet adopted a Visitor Economy 
Framework Action Plan on 28 October 
2020.  This includes a medium-term 
action to undertake a wayfinding audit 
of signage and identify any gaps.  The 
delivery partners identified for this 
action are: SBC; town and parish 

Currently no Parish Councils have 
requested additional brown signs.  
Should any potential locations be 
identified please contact the Chair and 
the Area Committees Coordinator. 
 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



Item Who initiated? Background Progress on actions 

councils; Visit Swale; Kent Highways; 
and local businesses.   

Siting of plaques at 
places of interest 

Committee Chair The Chairman proposed that the 
Eastern Area Committee took a 
proposal to Cabinet for the funding of 
plaques to be sited at places of interest 
to promote tourism and for historical 
information. The Chairman suggested 
the proposal could boost the economy 
by drawing interest to certain 
attractions.  It was agreed to refer this 
proposal to Cabinet. 

The Chair attended Informal Cabinet 
on 26 April and presented her proposal 
for a plaque scheme. 
 
Cabinet Members were supportive of 
this proposal.  Any plaques to be 
funded by the Area Committee.  
 
The Chair wishes to discuss this 
further with Area Committee members 
under item 9 of the Agenda. 
  

Bus services 
between 
Faversham, villages 
and rural areas 

Member of public An allocation of funding was made at 
the March meeting to Faversham Town 
council for the Parishes to Town 
Project. 

An update will be provided as part of 
the Monitoring process at the 
September meeting. 
 
Next steps will be discussed under 
item 10 of the Agenda. 
 

 

 

P
age 6



AGENDA ITEM 9 
 
Modern day commemorative plaques to encourage tourism via social media platforms 
 
It was voted on and agreed on 18 March 2021 at the Eastern Area committee, that a 
proposal to site plaques at places of interest be taken to Cabinet for consideration. 

The Chair attended Informal Cabinet on 26 April and presented the proposal for a plaque 
scheme. Cabinet Members were supportive and advised that any plaques should be funded 
by the Area Committee.  

The proposal is to ask all members of the Eastern Area committee and their communities to 
identify key people/buildings to site modern day event plaques. The focus is linking people 
and events of the past with buildings of the present. 
  
Suggestions: 
 

Jubilee Centre in Faversham with the words: 
“Olympic Torch relay visited here 19th July 2012. Welcomed by Sir Hugh Robertson 
Minister for the Olympics & Centre Founder Alison Reynolds BEM”  
  
The Abbey Physic Community Garden. (awaiting founder’s details) 
  

The Eastern Area committee could pilot this in Faversham, then if successful, it could be 
rolled out as a suggestion to other Area committees.  
 
These are a few that the Faversham Society/FTC  have achieved but they are not present 
century. 
 

 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Bus services between Faversham villages and rural areas – next steps 

 

At our September meeting we passed a motion which included the following 

proposal: That an investigation/report be made into reviewing existing community 

transport models to see what might be suitable for the Eastern area. 

Nothing has been done since to move this proposal forward. In the meantime the 

government has announced a new national bus strategy, there have been reductions 

in local services along the A2 and the borough’s draft local plan has proposed that 

there should be significant development along the length of the A2 which should 

increase demand for public transport. As a result it is probably helpful to bring the 

issue back to the committee to see what members want to do next.  

Possible options could include:  

• Making improved bus and other community transport a priority for the 

committee during 2021/22 and funding the production of a report on improving 

transport links within the area.  

 

• Identifying to the cabinet that improving bus and related community transport 

services is a priority for the area and that we would like to see the Borough 

work with partners to improve bus services along the A2 and to find ways of 

networking local villages in with those services. 

 

• Writing to Kent County Council requesting more information on how they can 

support the development of better bus services in Eastern Swale.  

But members may have other suggestions.  

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Matters arising from previous meetings
	9 Siting of plaques at places of interest
	10 Bus services between Faversham villages and rural areas - next steps



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 89 - 
  

 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held via Skype on Tuesday, 22 June 2021 from 
7.00 pm - 7.42 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Alastair Gould, Carole Jackson, Denise Knights 
(Chairman), Benjamin Martin, Hannah Perkin, Julian Saunders (Vice-Chairman), 
David Simmons, Eddie Thomas and Tim Valentine. 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish/Town Councillors 
Bev Ferrell (Oare Parish Council), Kevin Fraser (Doddington Parish Council), Kevin 
Hobson (Selling Parish Council), Alan Steward (Graveney with Goodnestone Parish 
Council) and Jeff Tutt (Dunkirk Parish Council). 
  
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Janet Dart, Jo Millard and Larissa Reed. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors  Steve Davey, Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson, 
Ken Ingleton, Pete Neal, Ken Rowles and Tony Winckless. 
 
Kent County Councillor Rich Lehmann. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors  Lloyd Bowen, Ben J Martin and Mike Whiting. 
 

96 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Members nominated Councillor Denise Knights to be elected as Chairman for the 

Municipal Year 2021/22, to be confirmed at the next Eastern Area Committee in 

September 2021. 

 
97 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
Members nominated Councillor Julian Saunders to be elected as Vice-Chairman for 

the Municipal year 2021/22, to be confirmed at the next Eastern Area Committee in 

September 2021. 

 
98 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 

 
99 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 (Minute no. 572-581) were 

taken as read, signed and approved subject to the addition of the following 

additions to attendance by Parish Councils: 

“Parish Councillor Kevin Fraser, Doddington Parish Council and Parish Councillors 

Janet Hill and Beverley Ferrell, Oare Parish Council were in attendance” 



Eastern Area Committee 22 June 2021  

 

- 90 - 

 
100 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Members noted the progress on actions. 

The Vice-Chairman asked for the background wording under Bus services between 

Faversham villages and rural areas on the Matters Arising update to be amended to 

“At the September 2020 Eastern Area Committee meeting a motion was passed 

which included the following proposal: That an investigation/report be made into 

reviewing existing community transport models to see what might be suitable for the 

Eastern area”. 

 

 
101 PUBLIC FORUM  

 
A Parish Councillor said that the Brown Heritage sign on the A2 by Beacon Hill 

contained redundant information about a vineyard which was no longer there.  The 

Area Committees Coordinator was asked to find out how to get this information 

removed. 

A Parish Councillor for Selling commented that he would be keen to have cycle 

paths added to the agenda for a future meeting. 

A Member asked for an update on the Kent County Council (KCC) verge cutting 

programme.  The KCC Divisional Member for Swale East advised that as part of the 

Pollinator Action Plan less cutting had taken place this year, however, cutting of 

specific areas could be arranged if requested. 

 
102 LOCAL ISSUES  

 
No local issues were raised. 

 
103 SITING OF PLAQUES AT PLACES OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair introduced this item and confirmed that following agreement by the 

Committee to take the proposal forward, she was able to confirm that Cabinet 

Members were fully supportive of the proposal to site plaques, and that any plaques 

should be funded by the Area Committee. 

The Chair went on to ask for any suggestions of potential sites to be emailed to her 

and she would bring back costings to the September 2021 meeting. 

 
104 BUS SERVICES BETWEEN FAVERSHAM VILLAGES AND RURAL AREAS - 

NEXT STEPS  
 
The Vice-Chair reminded the Committee that at the September 2020 meeting a 

motion was passed which included the proposal that an investigation/report be 

made into reviewing existing community transport models to see what might be 



Eastern Area Committee 22 June 2021  

 

- 91 - 

suitable for the Eastern Area.  There had been no progress since that meeting and 

the Vice-Chair thought it would be useful to have a discussion on public transport.  

He had put forward three options within the paper for Members to consider. 

A discussion ensued and the following comments were made: 

• A Member suggested that at the next Area Committee meeting, the Committee 

referred the following recommendation to Cabinet – “To write to KCC requesting 

more information on how they would be utilising the government’s “Bus Back 

Better” strategy in Eastern Swale” as along the A2, both Swale and KCC 

needed a reliable and regular bus service to encourage more people to switch 

from private cars to using public transport. This would subsequently assist in 

reducing air pollution in both Ospringe and Teynham, which both KCC and 

Swale had shared responsibility.  He added that once there was a more reliable 

and frequent service on the A2, then a connecting shuttle mini bus service to 

small villages would be worthwhile. 

 

• Another Member noted that bus services along the A2 had got worse.  A lot of 

villages to the south of Faversham had no bus service or transport links to 

Faversham.  A Parish Councillor agreed this was the case in Selling. 

A suggestion was made to bring this topic back to the meeting in September 2021 

for a full discussion on how to take this forward and to invite Dan Bruce (KCC) who 

led on the Quality Bus Partnership.  The Area Committees Coordinator was asked 

to obtain details of the services currently available in Faversham. 

 
105 UPDATE ON AREA COMMITTEE REVIEW  

 
The Vice-Chairman who sat on the Area Committee Review Working Group gave 

an update on the progress of the Review.  The Working Group were finalising their 

report which would be presented to the Committee Chairs.  Cllr Benjamin A Martin 

who also sat on the Working Group added it was important that the Area 

Committees were recognized for doing more than providing funding. 

 
106 FUTURE FUNDING  

 
As the Working Group had recommended that Area Committees considered what 

their funding ambitions and priorities were for the year ahead, it was suggested that 

Members forward any ideas to the Chairman and the Area Committees Coordinator 

by Friday 23 July 2021 so a proposals report could be put together and considered 

at the September meeting. 

 
107 MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE BY CABINET  

 
No issues were raised. 

 
108 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY COMMITTEE  

 



Eastern Area Committee 22 June 2021  

 

- 92 - 

No issues were raised. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


